

CS No. 11597/16

Naresh Kumar Vs. Bashiran Begum Ors.

Through Cisco Webex Video Conferencing

27.07.2021

Case has been taken today in terms of Order No.439-470/RG/DHC/2021 dated 22.07.2021 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi due to pandemic Covid-19 situation.

Present : Plaintiff in person with Ld. Counsel Sh. Roshan Lal Goel.

Sh. Nikhil Malhotra, Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 1.

None for the defendant no. 2.

Today, plaintiff appears alongwith his counsel as Id. Counsel for the defendant had cast doubt on death of the plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that the plaintiff is hail and hearty and is interested in contesting the present matter.

At this stage, both the Id. Counsels for the parties submit that there is likelihood to settle the matter.

In view of that, matter is adjourned.

Put up for recordal of settlement/ further proceedings on 26.08.2021.

(Manish Sharma)

ADJ-01/West/ 27.07.2021